PAGE  
2

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM

Request for

State Building Commission Action

May 2009

Project 06K2Q

1.
Institution:  The University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh

2. Request:  Approval of the Design Report of the Elmwood Center Remodeling and Addition Project and authority to increase the budget by $357,000 Energy Incentive/Retrofit Funds and construct the project at a total cost of $8,821,000 ($8,464,000 General Fund Supported Borrowing and $357,000 Energy Incentive/Retrofit Funds.
3.
Description and Scope of Project:  The project will renovate the existing 31,500 GSF Elmwood Center and add approximately 11,000 GSF of additional space for Student Support, Development, and Academic Resource Center functions from scattered locations into one facility at the Elmwood Center (formerly Elmwood Commons) site.
The building interior, including all plumbing, mechanical, and electrical systems as well as interior finishes will be replaced.  A new fire sprinkler system will be added.  The exterior envelope will be upgraded with new high-efficiency glass and roof insulation.  The addition will complement the existing building and provide expansion capacity within the facility.  All areas of the building will be designed to meet current accessibility standards.  

The design of the building is heavily influenced by the principles of sustainability.  The renovated building will be served by a geo-thermal heat pump system for heating and cooling needs, eliminating the need to connect to the campus central steam, condensate and chilled water loops, in the campus mall.  The geo-thermal field will be constructed under parking lot 34, which is adjacent to the north side of Elmwood Center.  The project is being designed to allow as much natural daylight as possible to enter the interior spaces which will reduce the need for artificial illumination.  The building and systems will be designed to be approx 65-70% more energy efficient than the current State of Wisconsin Building Code.  
4.
Justification of the Request:  The need for a Student Support, Development, and Referral Center evolved out of the campus strategic planning process.  The main goal of the strategic plan is to improve student retention and reduce attrition.  Elmwood Commons, which was constructed in 1966, was the first food service commons on the campus.  Due to the consolidation of dining services into the newly remodeled Blackhawk Commons, Elmwood was no longer needed as a food service facility and was vacated in the fall of 2002.  
Currently, these services are in scattered locations in Dempsey Hall making it difficult to provide a unified approach for their delivery.  The consolidation of central advising, career services and counseling services, and academic resources staff in one location will improve student access to these services and enhance student success.

The Elmwood facility was identified as the best site for the center’s programs because of its highly visible location, which is adjacent to the student residence halls and the newly remodeled Reeve Student Union.  The enlarged building will meet the center’s space needs for the foreseeable future.  Vacated space in Dempsey Hall will become available for backfill by other functions presently located in that building, and relieve overcrowded conditions in that facility.

5.
Budget and Schedule:
	Budget
	Cost

	Construction
	$6,608,000

	Contingency
	573,000

	A/E Design Fee
	579,000

	Other Fees
	106,000

	DSF Fee
	287,000

	Movable & Special Equipment 
	646,000

	Percent for Art
	22,000

	Total Project Cost
	$8,821,000


	Schedule
	Date

	Final Documents
	May 2009

	Bid Date
	August 2009

	Construction Start
	October 2009

	Substantial Completion
	September 2010


6.
Previous Action:
	February 20, 2008
	Authorized release of $280,500 Building Trust Funds–Planning to plan the UW-Oshkosh Elmwood Center Remodeling & Addition project.

	March 19, 2007


	Recommended enumeration of the UW-Oshkosh Elmwood Center Remodeling & Addition project as part of the 2007-09 Capital Budget, at an estimated total project cost of $8,464,000 (General Fund Supported Borrowing).  









